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10.—By-elections from the date of the General Election, June 27,1949, to Aug. 31, 1959 

Province 
and 

Electoral District 

Date 
of 

Election 

Voters 
on 

List 

Votes 
Polled 

by 
Mem­

ber 

Total 
Votes 
Polled 

Name 
of New 
Member 

P.O. 
Address 

Party 
Affili­
ation 

Nova Scot ia-
June 19, 1950 
June 19, 1950 

Oct. 24, 1949 

Oct. 24, 1949 
Oct. 24, 1949 

Oct. 24, 1949 
Oct. 24, 1949 
Oct. 24, 1949 
June 19, 1950 

Oct. 24, 1949 

May 15, 1950 

May 15, 1950 

Oct. 24, 1949 

No. 

31,158 
90,913 

33,571 

19,919 
17,845 

35,710 
35,933 
41,584 
34,549 

40,908 

41,571 

40,195 

47,759 

No. 

14,255 
24,665 

10,124 

5,438 
6,033 

9,327 
10,164 
9,389 
9,701 

9,399 

10,399 

8,008 

8,727 

No. 

26,065 
43,431 

17,516 

9,340 
11,365 

16,366 
11,113 
12,658 

18,220 

23,535 

21,766 

19,097 

24,871 

G. C. NOWLAN. . 
S. R. BALCOM . . . 

P . L. DUBE. . 

J. C. NADON 

E. LEDUC 
J. E. LEFRANCOIS 
M . M O N E T T E . . . . 

L. D. CBESTOHL 

J. M. MAC-

DONNELL 
ELLEN 

FAIRCLOUGH. . 

W. M. MOTT. . . . 

Wolfville 

Edmunston... 

Maniwaki... . 
Kamouraska.. 

Montreal 
Pointe - aux -
Trembles ... 

Outremont... 

Toronto 
Toronto 

Hamilton 

New West­
minster 

P.C. 
Lib. 

New Brunswick— 
Restigouche-
Madawaska 

Quebec— 

June 19, 1950 
June 19, 1950 

Oct. 24, 1949 

Oct. 24, 1949 
Oct. 24, 1949 

Oct. 24, 1949 
Oct. 24, 1949 
Oct. 24, 1949 
June 19, 1950 

Oct. 24, 1949 

May 15, 1950 

May 15, 1950 

Oct. 24, 1949 

No. 

31,158 
90,913 

33,571 

19,919 
17,845 

35,710 
35,933 
41,584 
34,549 

40,908 

41,571 

40,195 

47,759 

No. 

14,255 
24,665 

10,124 

5,438 
6,033 

9,327 
10,164 
9,389 
9,701 

9,399 

10,399 

8,008 

8,727 

No. 

26,065 
43,431 

17,516 

9,340 
11,365 

16,366 
11,113 
12,658 

18,220 

23,535 

21,766 

19,097 

24,871 

G. C. NOWLAN. . 
S. R. BALCOM . . . 

P . L. DUBE. . 

J. C. NADON 

E. LEDUC 
J. E. LEFRANCOIS 
M . M O N E T T E . . . . 

L. D. CBESTOHL 

J. M. MAC-

DONNELL 
ELLEN 

FAIRCLOUGH. . 

W. M. MOTT. . . . 

Wolfville 

Edmunston... 

Maniwaki... . 
Kamouraska.. 

Montreal 
Pointe - aux -
Trembles ... 

Outremont... 

Toronto 
Toronto 

Hamilton 

New West­
minster 

Lib. 

Lib. 

Island of Montreal and 
He Jesus— 

Jacques-Cartier 

June 19, 1950 
June 19, 1950 

Oct. 24, 1949 

Oct. 24, 1949 
Oct. 24, 1949 

Oct. 24, 1949 
Oct. 24, 1949 
Oct. 24, 1949 
June 19, 1950 

Oct. 24, 1949 

May 15, 1950 

May 15, 1950 

Oct. 24, 1949 

No. 

31,158 
90,913 

33,571 

19,919 
17,845 

35,710 
35,933 
41,584 
34,549 

40,908 

41,571 

40,195 

47,759 

No. 

14,255 
24,665 

10,124 

5,438 
6,033 

9,327 
10,164 
9,389 
9,701 

9,399 

10,399 

8,008 

8,727 

No. 

26,065 
43,431 

17,516 

9,340 
11,365 

16,366 
11,113 
12,658 

18,220 

23,535 

21,766 

19,097 

24,871 

G. C. NOWLAN. . 
S. R. BALCOM . . . 

P . L. DUBE. . 

J. C. NADON 

E. LEDUC 
J. E. LEFRANCOIS 
M . M O N E T T E . . . . 

L. D. CBESTOHL 

J. M. MAC-

DONNELL 
ELLEN 

FAIRCLOUGH. . 

W. M. MOTT. . . . 

Wolfville 

Edmunston... 

Maniwaki... . 
Kamouraska.. 

Montreal 
Pointe - aux -
Trembles ... 

Outremont... 

Toronto 
Toronto 

Hamilton 

New West­
minster 

Lib. 

Lib. 
Lib. 

June 19, 1950 
June 19, 1950 

Oct. 24, 1949 

Oct. 24, 1949 
Oct. 24, 1949 

Oct. 24, 1949 
Oct. 24, 1949 
Oct. 24, 1949 
June 19, 1950 

Oct. 24, 1949 

May 15, 1950 

May 15, 1950 

Oct. 24, 1949 

No. 

31,158 
90,913 

33,571 

19,919 
17,845 

35,710 
35,933 
41,584 
34,549 

40,908 

41,571 

40,195 

47,759 

No. 

14,255 
24,665 

10,124 

5,438 
6,033 

9,327 
10,164 
9,389 
9,701 

9,399 

10,399 

8,008 

8,727 

No. 

26,065 
43,431 

17,516 

9,340 
11,365 

16,366 
11,113 
12,658 

18,220 

23,535 

21,766 

19,097 

24,871 

G. C. NOWLAN. . 
S. R. BALCOM . . . 

P . L. DUBE. . 

J. C. NADON 

E. LEDUC 
J. E. LEFRANCOIS 
M . M O N E T T E . . . . 

L. D. CBESTOHL 

J. M. MAC-

DONNELL 
ELLEN 

FAIRCLOUGH. . 

W. M. MOTT. . . . 

Wolfville 

Edmunston... 

Maniwaki... . 
Kamouraska.. 

Montreal 
Pointe - aux -
Trembles ... 

Outremont... 

Toronto 
Toronto 

Hamilton 

New West­
minster 

June 19, 1950 
June 19, 1950 

Oct. 24, 1949 

Oct. 24, 1949 
Oct. 24, 1949 

Oct. 24, 1949 
Oct. 24, 1949 
Oct. 24, 1949 
June 19, 1950 

Oct. 24, 1949 

May 15, 1950 

May 15, 1950 

Oct. 24, 1949 

No. 

31,158 
90,913 

33,571 

19,919 
17,845 

35,710 
35,933 
41,584 
34,549 

40,908 

41,571 

40,195 

47,759 

No. 

14,255 
24,665 

10,124 

5,438 
6,033 

9,327 
10,164 
9,389 
9,701 

9,399 

10,399 

8,008 

8,727 

No. 

26,065 
43,431 

17,516 

9,340 
11,365 

16,366 
11,113 
12,658 

18,220 

23,535 

21,766 

19,097 

24,871 

G. C. NOWLAN. . 
S. R. BALCOM . . . 

P . L. DUBE. . 

J. C. NADON 

E. LEDUC 
J. E. LEFRANCOIS 
M . M O N E T T E . . . . 

L. D. CBESTOHL 

J. M. MAC-

DONNELL 
ELLEN 

FAIRCLOUGH. . 

W. M. MOTT. . . . 

Wolfville 

Edmunston... 

Maniwaki... . 
Kamouraska.. 

Montreal 
Pointe - aux -
Trembles ... 

Outremont... 

Toronto 
Toronto 

Hamilton 

New West­
minster 

Lib. 
Lib. 

Ontario-
City of Toronto— 
Greenwood 

June 19, 1950 
June 19, 1950 

Oct. 24, 1949 

Oct. 24, 1949 
Oct. 24, 1949 

Oct. 24, 1949 
Oct. 24, 1949 
Oct. 24, 1949 
June 19, 1950 

Oct. 24, 1949 

May 15, 1950 

May 15, 1950 

Oct. 24, 1949 

No. 

31,158 
90,913 

33,571 

19,919 
17,845 

35,710 
35,933 
41,584 
34,549 

40,908 

41,571 

40,195 

47,759 

No. 

14,255 
24,665 

10,124 

5,438 
6,033 

9,327 
10,164 
9,389 
9,701 

9,399 

10,399 

8,008 

8,727 

No. 

26,065 
43,431 

17,516 

9,340 
11,365 

16,366 
11,113 
12,658 

18,220 

23,535 

21,766 

19,097 

24,871 

G. C. NOWLAN. . 
S. R. BALCOM . . . 

P . L. DUBE. . 

J. C. NADON 

E. LEDUC 
J. E. LEFRANCOIS 
M . M O N E T T E . . . . 

L. D. CBESTOHL 

J. M. MAC-

DONNELL 
ELLEN 

FAIRCLOUGH. . 

W. M. MOTT. . . . 

Wolfville 

Edmunston... 

Maniwaki... . 
Kamouraska.. 

Montreal 
Pointe - aux -
Trembles ... 

Outremont... 

Toronto 
Toronto 

Hamilton 

New West­
minster 

P.C. 
P.C. 

Hamilton West 

British Columbia-
New Westminster... 

June 19, 1950 
June 19, 1950 

Oct. 24, 1949 

Oct. 24, 1949 
Oct. 24, 1949 

Oct. 24, 1949 
Oct. 24, 1949 
Oct. 24, 1949 
June 19, 1950 

Oct. 24, 1949 

May 15, 1950 

May 15, 1950 

Oct. 24, 1949 

No. 

31,158 
90,913 

33,571 

19,919 
17,845 

35,710 
35,933 
41,584 
34,549 

40,908 

41,571 

40,195 

47,759 

No. 

14,255 
24,665 

10,124 

5,438 
6,033 

9,327 
10,164 
9,389 
9,701 

9,399 

10,399 

8,008 

8,727 

No. 

26,065 
43,431 

17,516 

9,340 
11,365 

16,366 
11,113 
12,658 

18,220 

23,535 

21,766 

19,097 

24,871 

G. C. NOWLAN. . 
S. R. BALCOM . . . 

P . L. DUBE. . 

J. C. NADON 

E. LEDUC 
J. E. LEFRANCOIS 
M . M O N E T T E . . . . 

L. D. CBESTOHL 

J. M. MAC-

DONNELL 
ELLEN 

FAIRCLOUGH. . 

W. M. MOTT. . . . 

Wolfville 

Edmunston... 

Maniwaki... . 
Kamouraska.. 

Montreal 
Pointe - aux -
Trembles ... 

Outremont... 

Toronto 
Toronto 

Hamilton 

New West­
minster 

P.C. 

Lib. 

Indemnities and Allowances.—Members of the Senate receive a sessional 
indemnity of $4,000. In addition, they receive an annual expense allowance of 
$2,000, paid at the end of each calendar year. Members of the House of Commons 
are paid a sessional indemnity of $4,000. In addition, they receive $2,000 as an 
annual expense allowance, paid at the end of each calendar year. This allowance, 
except in the case of Ministers of the Crown and the Leader of the Opposition, 
is not subject to income tax. The remuneration of a Cabinet Minister is $10,000 a 
year, the Prime Minister receiving $15,000, in addition to the sessional indemnity 
each receives as a Member of Parliament. The Leader of the Opposition also 
receives $10,000 a year in addition to his sessional indemnity. Cabinet Ministers 
are also entitled to a motor-car allowance of $2,000. The Speakers of the Senate 
and of the House of Commons receive, besides their sessional indemnity, a salary of 
$6,000 and a motor-car allowance of $1,000 and are also entitled to $3,000 in lieu of a 
residence. The Deputy Speaker of the House of Commons receives a salary of 
$4,000 and an allowance in lieu of a residence of $1,500. Parliamentary Assistants 
to the Ministers of the Crown, of whom there were 9 at Aug. 31, 1950, receive 
$4,000 sessional indemnity as Members of Parliament, $4,000 a year as Parliamentary 
Assistants and the $2,000 allowed to all other Members of Parliament. 


