Province and Electoral District	Date of Election	Voters on List	Votes Polled by Mem- ber	Total Votes Polled	Name of New Member	P.O. Address	Party Affili- ation
		No.	No.	No.			
Nova Scotia— Annapolis-Kings Halifax	June 19, 1950 June 19, 1950	31,158 90,913	$14,255 \\ 24,665$		G. C. Nowlan S. R. Balcom		
New Brunswick— Restigouche- Madawaska	Oct. 24, 1949	33,571	10,124	17,516	P. L. Dusé	Edmunston	Lib.
Quebec— Gatineau Kamouraska	Oct. 24, 1949 Oct. 24, 1949	19,919 17,845	5,438 6,033	9,340 11,365	J. C. Nadon A. Masse	Maniwaki Kamouraska	Lib. Lib.
Island of Montreal and Ile Jesus—				e e			
Jacques-Cartier Laurier Mercier	Oct. 24, 1949 Oct. 24, 1949 Oct. 24, 1949	35,710 35,933 41,584	9,327 10,164 9,389		E. Leduc J. E. Lefrançois M. Monette	Montreal	Lib.
Cartier	June 19, 1950	34,549	9,701	18,220	L. D. CRESTOHL		
Ontario— City of Toronto— Greenwood,	Oct. 24, 1949	40,908	9,399	23,535	J. M. Mac-	Truento	, DC
Broadview	May 15, 1950	41,571	10,399	21,766	G. HEES	Toronto Toronto	
Hamilton West	May 15, 1950	40,195	8,008	19,097	Ellen Fairclough	Hamilton	P.C.
British Columbia- New Westminster	Oct. 24, 1949	47,759	8,727	24,871	W. M. Мотт	New West- minster	Lib.

10.-By-elections from the date of the General Election, June 27, 1949, to Aug. 31, 1950

Indemnities and Allowances.-Members of the Senate receive a sessional indemnity of \$4,000. In addition, they receive an annual expense allowance of \$2,000, paid at the end of each calendar year. Members of the House of Commons are paid a sessional indemnity of \$4,000. In addition, they receive \$2,000 as an annual expense allowance, paid at the end of each calendar year. This allowance, except in the case of Ministers of the Crown and the Leader of the Opposition, is not subject to income tax. The remuneration of a Cabinet Minister is \$10,000 a year, the Prime Minister receiving \$15,000, in addition to the sessional indemnity each receives as a Member of Parliament. The Leader of the Opposition also receives \$10,000 a year in addition to his sessional indemnity. Cabinet Ministers are also entitled to a motor-car allowance of \$2,000. The Speakers of the Senate and of the House of Commons receive, besides their sessional indemnity, a salary of \$6,000 and a motor-car allowance of \$1,000 and are also entitled to \$3,000 in lieu of a The Deputy Speaker of the House of Commons receives a salary of residence. \$4,000 and an allowance in lieu of a residence of \$1,500. Parliamentary Assistants to the Ministers of the Crown, of whom there were 9 at Aug. 31, 1950, receive \$4,000 sessional indemnity as Members of Parliament, \$4,000 a year as Parliamentary Assistants and the \$2,000 allowed to all other Members of Parliament.